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Norel Investments Limited

Abbreviated Balance Sheet
31 March 2008

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible assets
Investment property

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors

Investments

Cash at bank

CREDITORS

31308
Notes £

3,073
1,947
18,355

23,375

Amounts falling due within one year 7,252

NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT

LIABILITIES

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due after more than one

year

NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Calted up share capital
Revaluation reserve
Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

4

1,440
354,000

355,440

16,123

371,563

371,563

100
218,567

152,896

371,563

31307

1,550
1,947
23,337

26,834

7,046

£

1,513
384,000

385,513

19,788

405,301

13,000

392,301

100
248,567
143,634

392,301

The company 1s entitled to exemption from audit under Section 249A(1) of the Compamies Act 1985 for the year ended

31 March 2008

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of us financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2008 1n accordance with Section 249B(2) of the Companies Act 1985

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for
(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Section 221 of the Companies Act 1985

and

(b) prepanng financal statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of
each financtal year and of s profit or loss for each financial year i accordance with the requirements of Section
226 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Compames Act 1985 relatmg to financial
statements, so far as applicable to the company

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts
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Norel Investments Limied

Abbreviated B -
31 March 2008

These abbreviated accounts have been prepared m accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies
Act 1985 relating to small compantes

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 3 November 2008 and were signed on 1ts behalf
by

gduu.zo C%

Muss F Graham - Director

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts
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Norel Investments Limited

t

the Abbrevia ccounts

for the Year Ended 31 March 2008

1

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the histoncal cost convention as modified by the revaluation
of certan assets and i accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entuities (effective January
2007)

Turnover
Tumover represents the total invoice value, excluding value added tax, of rent receivable m the year

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation 1s provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful
life

Plant and machmery - 25% on reducing balance
Frxtures and fittings - 25% on reducing balance

In accordance with Statement of Standard Accounting Practice No 19, certain of the company's properties are
held for long-term investment and are included in the balance sheet at their open market values. The surpluses
and deficits on revaluation of such properties are transferred to the investment property reserve Depreciation 1s
not provided 1n respect of freehold investment properties

This policy represents a departure from statutory accounting principles, which require deprectation to be
provided on all fixed assets This policy has been implemented 1n order that the accounts may give a true and fair
view because current values and changes 1n current values are of prime importance rather than the calculation of
systematic annual depreciation Depreciation ts only one of many factors reflected wn the valuation and the
amount which might otherwise have been shown cannot be separately identified or quantified

Investment property

Investment property 15 shown at most recent valuation Any aggregate surplus or deficit ansing from changes n
market value is transferred to a revaluation reserve

Deferred tax

Deferred tax 1s recognised in respect of all timing differences that have onginated but not reversed at the balance
sheet date

Investments
Fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for permanent diminution 1n value

Current asset investments are at the lower of cost and net realisable value

Page 3 continued




Noret Investments Limited

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued

for the Year Ended 31 March 2008

2

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

COST

At1 Apnl 2007
Addihons

At 31 March 2008
DEPRECIATION
At 1 Apnl 2007
Charge for year

At 31 March 2008

NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2008

At 31 March 2007

INVESTMENT PROPERTY

COST OR YALUATION
At 1 Apnl 2007
Impairments

At 31 March 2008

NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2008

At 31 March 2007

CREDITORS

The following secured debts are included within creditors

Bank loans

Creditors mclude the following debts falling due in more than five years

Repayable otherwise than by instalments

Bank loans
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31308

Total
7,314
407
7,721
5,801
480

6,281

1,440

1,513

|

Total
£

384,000
(30,000)

354,000

354,000

384,000

31307

13,000

31307

13,000

continued



Norel Investments Limited

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued
for the Year Ended arch 200

5. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Authonised
Number Class
1,000 Ordinary shares

Allotted, 1ssued and fully pad.
Number Class

100 Ordinary shares

6 TRANSACTIONS WITH DIRECTORS

The following loan to directors subsisted during the years ended 31 March 2008 and 31 March 2007

Dr. Z C Graham

Balance outstanding at start of year
Balance outstanding at end of year
Maximum balance outstanding during year

Page 5

Nomunal
value
£]

Nomunal
value
£]

31308

1,000

31308

100

31308
£

1,179

1,179

313.07
£
1,000

31307

100

313.07

1,179

1,179



