# Abbreviated Unaudited Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2008

<u>for</u>

Norel Investments Limited

SATURDAY

08/11/2008

450

COMPANIES HOUSE

# Contents of the Abbreviated Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2008

	Page
Abbreviated Balance Sheet	1
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts	3

# Abbreviated Balance Sheet 31 March 2008

		31 3 08		31.3 07	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	2		1,440		1,513
Investment property	3		354,000		384,000
			355,440		385,513
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors		3,073		1,550	
Investments		1,947		1,947	
Cash at bank		18,355		23,337	
		23,375		26,834	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year		7,252		7,046	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			16,123		19,788
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			371,563		405,301
CREDITORS Amounts falling due after more than	one				
year	4		-		13,000
NET ASSETS			371,563		392,301
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	5		100		100
Revaluation reserve			218,567		248,567
Profit and loss account			152,896		143,634
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			371,563		392,301

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 249A(1) of the Companies Act 1985 for the year ended 31 March 2008

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2008 in accordance with Section 249B(2) of the Companies Act 1985

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Section 221 of the Companies Act 1985 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Section 226 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 1985 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company

<u>Abbreviated Balance Sheet - continued</u> 31 March 2008

Janes Grean

These abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part VII of the Companies Act 1985 relating to small companies

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 3 November 2008 and were signed on its behalf by

Miss F Graham - Director

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2008

#### ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### **Accounting convention**

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective January 2007)

#### Turnover

Turnover represents the total invoice value, excluding value added tax, of rent receivable in the year

#### Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life

Plant and machinery

- 25% on reducing balance

Fixtures and fittings

- 25% on reducing balance

In accordance with Statement of Standard Accounting Practice No 19, certain of the company's properties are held for long-term investment and are included in the balance sheet at their open market values. The surpluses and deficits on revaluation of such properties are transferred to the investment property reserve Depreciation is not provided in respect of freehold investment properties

This policy represents a departure from statutory accounting principles, which require depreciation to be provided on all fixed assets. This policy has been implemented in order that the accounts may give a true and fair view because current values and changes in current values are of prime importance rather than the calculation of systematic annual depreciation. Depreciation is only one of many factors reflected in the valuation and the amount which might otherwise have been shown cannot be separately identified or quantified.

#### Investment property

Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in market value is transferred to a revaluation reserve.

#### Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date

#### Investments

Fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for permanent diminution in value

Current asset investments are at the lower of cost and net realisable value

# Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued for the Year Ended 31 March 2008

# 2 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

-	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS		Total £
	COST		£
	At 1 April 2007		7,314
	Additions		407
			<del></del>
	At 31 March 2008		7,721
	DEPRECIATION		
	At 1 April 2007		5,801
	Charge for year		480
	At 31 March 2008		6,281
	At J. Million 2000		
	NET BOOK VALUE		
	At 31 March 2008		1,440
	At 31 March 2007		1,513
			<del></del>
3	INVESTMENT PROPERTY		
J	INVESTMENT PROPERTY		Total
			£
	COST OR VALUATION		-
	At 1 April 2007		384,000
	Impairments		(30,000)
	At 31 March 2008		354,000
	NET BOOK VALUE		
	At 31 March 2008		354,000
	THE ST PHARM 2000		334,000
	At 31 March 2007		384,000
			<del></del>
4	CREDITORS		
	The following secured debts are included within creditors		
	The tenewing secured does de moraded within electrons		
		31 3 08	31 3 07
		£	£
	Bank loans	-	13,000
	Creditors include the following debts falling due in more than five years		
		31 3 08	31 3 07
		£	£
	Repayable otherwise than by instalments	~	~
	Bank loans	-	13,000
		<del></del>	

6

# Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts - continued for the Year Ended 31 March 2008

## 5. CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised				
Number	Class	Nominal	31 3 08	31 3.07
		value	£	£
1,000	Ordinary shares	£1	1,000	1,000
Allotted, issue	ed and fully paid.			
Number <sup>*</sup>	Class	Nominal	31 3 08	31 3 07
		value	£	£
100	Ordinary shares	£1	100	100
TRANSACT	IONS WITH DIRECTORS			
The following	loan to directors subsisted during	g the years ended 31 March 2008 ar	nd 31 March 2007	
_		-	31 3 08	31 3.07
			£	£
Dr. Z C Grab	nam			
Balance outsta	anding at start of year		1,179	1,179
Balance outsta	anding at end of year		-	-
Maxımum bal	ance outstanding during year		1,179	1,179